

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

BYRON GREGORY PETERSEN,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case  
No. SC14-1942

The Florida Bar File Nos.  
2012-50,135(17J)  
2012-50,157(17J)  
2012-50,427(17J)  
2012-50,637(17J)

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Frances R. Brown-Lewis, Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Lake Shore Plaza II  
1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130  
Sunrise, Florida 33323  
(954) 835-0233  
Florida Bar No. 503452  
[fbrownle@flabar.org](mailto:fbrownle@flabar.org)

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Lakeshore Plaza II, Suite 130  
1300 Concord Terrace  
Sunrise, Florida 33323  
(954) 835-0233  
Florida Bar No. 897000  
[aquintel@flabar.org](mailto:aquintel@flabar.org)

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 123390  
[jharkness@flabar.org](mailto:jharkness@flabar.org)

RECEIVED, 03/02/2017 02:28:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

preliminary statement..... 1

Statement of the case.....3

statement of the facts.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....12

ISSUE I .....14

THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE SUPPORTED BY  
COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND SHOULD BE UPHELD  
AS RESPONDENT HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN ON REVIEW.

ISSUE II .....26

THE REFEREE APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE AGGRAVATION AND  
MITIGATION IN THIS CASE AND RESPONDENT WAS AFFORDED  
AN OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE PRIOR TO  
DISCIPLINE BEING IMPOSED.

ISSUE III.....30

RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THERE WAS  
UNREASONABLE DELAY IN THE PROCEEDING FOR WHICH HE DID  
NOT SUBSTANTIALLY CONTRIBUTE OR TO SHOW ANY SPECIFIC  
PREJUDICE RESULTING FROM ANY DELAY IN THE DISCIPLINARY  
PROCEEDING.

ISSUE IV .....33

A 91-DAY SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE IN THIS  
MATTER GIVEN THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT, CASE LAW  
AND THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS.

CONCLUSION .....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....40

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....41

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<u>Dodd v. The Florida Bar</u> , 118 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1960).....	34
<u>Petition of Steele</u> , 283 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1973).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Baker</u> , 810 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 2002) .....	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 905 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 2005).....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carricarte</u> , 733 So.2d 975 (Fla.1999).....	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Committe</u> , 916 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2005).....	14, 15, 16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</u> , 701 So 2d 334 (Fla. 1997).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Doherty</u> , 94 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2012).....	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Frederick</u> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000) .....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Korones</u> , 752 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2000) .....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla.1983) .....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Nowacki</u> , 697 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997) .....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pavlick</u> , 504 So.2d 1231 (Fla.1987).....	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Poplack</u> , 599 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1992).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rotstein</u> , 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002) .....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Russell-Love</u> , 135 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 2014) .....	19, 38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 887 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2004).....	33, 34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Valentine-Miller</u> , 974 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 2008).....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Varner</u> , 992 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2008).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u> , 721 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1998).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wolf</u> , 930 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 2006).....	31, 32

### **Rules**

3-4.2 .....	5
3-4.3 .....	5, 19, 23, 37
4-1.1 .....	5, 22
4-1.3 .....	5, 22
4-1.4 .....	5, 22, 23, 24
4-1.5(a).....	5
4-1.8 .....	17, 19

4-1.8(a).....	5, 16, 19
4-1.8(a)(1) .....	18
4-1.8(a)(2) .....	16
4-3.3(a)(1) .....	5, 23
4-4.1(a).....	5, 23
4-4.4(a).....	5
4-8.4(a).....	5, 22, 24, 25
4-8.4(c).....	5, 19, 20, 23, 37
4-8.4(d).....	5, 19, 20, 22, 23
4-8.4(g).....	5, 24, 25

### **Florida Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

4.42.....	34
6.12.....	35
7.2.....	35
9.22(a) .....	36
9.22(b) .....	36
9.22(c) .....	36
9.22(d).....	36
9.22(i).....	36
9.32(a) .....	35
9.32(b).....	27
9.32(g).....	29, 35
9.32(i).....	30, 31
